
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:  Wednesday, 23 November 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Thomas de Trafford Conference Rooms A & B,
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 29 September 2016. 1 - 4

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016-17 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer. 5 - 20

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16  

To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 21 - 36

5. PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL  

To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 37 - 58

6. OPTIONS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  

To consider a report of the Chief Finance Officer. 59 - 64

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 23 November 2016
_____________________________________________________________

7. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2016/17 (OCTOBER 2016 UPDATE)  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 65 - 80

8. FRAUD REPORTING: AWARENESS RAISING  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 81 - 88

9. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2016  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 89 - 100

10. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 
2016)  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer. 101 - 114

11. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 115 - 118

12. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors J. Coupe (Chairman), P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, 
B. Brotherton, A. Mitchell and T. Ross.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 15 November 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 23 November 2016
_____________________________________________________________

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair).
Councillors P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, A. Mitchell and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (J. Le Fevre)
Interim Head of Financial Management (G. Bentley)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager (D. Wright)
Finance Manager (D. Muggeridge)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Baugh and B. Brotherton.

14. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15. FRAUD INVESTIGATION SERVICE (FIS) & COUNTER FRAUD & 
ENFORCEMENT TEAM (CFT) : 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager 
outlining the Councils’ fraud prevention and detection per
[...]
 the recommendation to improve IT controls, and the Audit 
and Assurance Manager confirmed that follow up work would be undertaken to 
ensure any recommended changes remained embedded. The audit fees were 
brought to the Committee’s attention.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

17. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager detailing 
the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement. No further changes had been made 
since the draft version was presented to the Committee in June 2016, and it had 
now been signed off by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council as per the 
statutory requirements. Follow up work on items listed in the report would be 
undertaken during the municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement be approved 
by the Committee.

18. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing the 
redrafted Final Accounts for 2015/16, accommodating changes agreed with the 
Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton. It was noted that Grant Thornton had 
reviewed the accounts and no major changes had been made, and Members were 
requested to review and approve the final accounts.

An approved letter of representation signed by the Interim Head of Finance was 
presented and its contents were noted by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Final Accounts for 2015/16 be approved by the 
Committee.

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
29 September 2016

3

19. PRESENTATION ON BUSINESS RATES 

The Committee received a presentation of the Chief Finance Officer, presented by 
the Interim Head of Financial Management, providing an update on business rates 
retention.

Members were advised of the government’s commitment to delivering 100% 
business rates retention for local authorities by the end of the current Parliament. 
It was noted that the move would be fiscally neutral and so new responsibilities 
would be moved to Councils to absorb the extra retained business rates. The 
challenge would be to ensure that these new responsibilities complemented the 
work already being done by the Council.

It was confirmed that Trafford, as part of Greater Manchester, would be part of a 
100% business rate retention pilot scheme beginning in April 2017. It was noted 
that the Department for Communities and Local Government had guaranteed “no 
detriment” to pilot scheme members at both district and GM level.

Members asked what effect a changing workforce might have on the retention of 
business rates with the possible rise of people working from home, which in turn 
could lower the business rate yield. The Interim Head of Financial Management 
advised he would look into this and get back to the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

20. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2016 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period April to June 2016. 
The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment.

The overall findings of the report were positive and it was noted that all 
recommendations that were made during the quarter were accepted. Follow up 
work on these recommendations would continue, with further reports to be 
presented to the Committee in future. It was also noted that the results of client 
satisfaction surveys would be brought to the next Committee meeting.  Finally, the 
decision had been made that CIPFA would undertake the external assessment of 
the internal audit function, required as part of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

21. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2016) 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn 
figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. The report also summarised 
the latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the 
Collection Fund. The projected underspend of £159k was noted, however the 
overspend for Children, Families and Wellbeing remained a concern.

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee 
29 September 2016

4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

22. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. The one 
addition to the programme would be a report of the Chief Finance Officer on 
recruiting external auditors in the 2018/19 municipal year. This item would be 
brought to the meeting scheduled for 23 November 2016.

RESOLVED:

1) That the report be noted.

2) That a report on recruiting external auditors in 2018/19 be added to the 23 
November 2016 meeting agenda.

23. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 7 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

24. OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS - OUTCOME OF INSPECTION 
2016 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
updating Members on the outcome of the inspection carried out by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). The report also set out the recommendations 
made by the OSC and the proposed actions the Council would take in 
implementing them.

Members discussed the findings of the report and the Council’s use of 
surveillance, as well as the formal recommendations made surrounding guidance 
and CCTV. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm

Page 4



TRAFFORD COUNCIL                                    

Report to:            Accounts & Audit Committee 23 November 2016
                    Executive 19 December 2016

Report for:          Discussion
Report of:           The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief
                             Finance Officer
Report Title

Treasury Management 2016-17 Mid-Year Performance Report

Summary

This report has been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice and 
gives a summarised account of the Treasury Management activities and outturn for 
the first half of the year.  The purpose of this report is to provide members with, an 
update of the world economic headlines for this period, the major debt & investment 
activities undertaken, revised interest rate and economic forecasts and a 
benchmarking update.  
Debt Activity:- 

 Net debt interest costs are forecasted to be £0.13m above budget as 
previously reported in the Revenue Budget Monitoring report,

 At 30 September the Council’s external debt was £106.0m.
Investment Activity:-

    The annualised investment interest to be generated is forecasted to be in line 
with budget of £0.77m,

    Rate of Return achieved during the period April to September 2016 was;
i.  short term investments 0.72%, or 0.28% / £(155)k above

       the comparable performance indicator of the average
       7-day London Interbank BID interest rate and

ii.  long term investments 5.25%,
    At 30 September the Council’s level of investments was £102.1m.

Prudential Indicators:-
     During the first half of 2016/17 the Council complied with its legislative and 

regulatory requirements, including compliance with all treasury management 
prudential indicators.

Recommendations
That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive be requested to:
1. Note the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 2016/17. 

Contact person for background papers and further information:

Name:       Graham Perkins
Extension:  4017               Background papers: 
[...]
ghts reserved.

CFO Insights – driving performance improvement 

The tool provides a three-dimensional lens through 
which to understand council income and spend by 
category, the outcomes for that spend and the socio-
economic context within which a council operates. 
This enables comparison against others, not only 
nationally, but in the context of their geographical and 
statistical neighbours. CFO Insights is an invaluable 
tool providing focused insight to develop, and the 
evidence to support, financial decisions.

CFO insights is an online analysis tool that gives 

those aspiring to improve the financial position 

of  their local authority instant access to insight 

on the financial performance, socio- economy 

context and service outcomes of  every council in 

England, Scotland and Wales.

.

We are happy to 

organise a 

demonstration of  the 

tool if  you want to know 

more.

P
age 57



GRT102468

P
age 58



Page 1 of 6

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 23 November 2016 
Report for: Information / Comments 
Report of: Chief Finance Officer 

Report Title

Options for Appointment of External Auditor 

Summary

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 at Section 7 states that a “relevant 
authority must appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year not later 
than 31 December in the preceding financial year.” Current auditor contracts have 
been extended for 12 months, therefore, for Trafford Council, the appointment of an 
auditor must be completed by 31 December 2017 for the audit year 2018/19.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee:

1. Consider the proposal for the establishment of a local joint procurement 
arrangement with GMCA and other neighbouring authorities for the provision of 
external audit services from 2017/18 and 

2.  Delegate to the Chair of the Audit and Accounts Committee, under advice from the 
Chief Finance Officer, to agree the final recommendation to be made 
[...]
 2017 in 
order that the contract negotiation process can be carried out during 2017. It should also 
be noted that any decision to take option 3 needs to be taken by the end of February 
2017 in order to meet the PSAAL’s timetable.

5.2 The Council will need to take action to implement new arrangements for the appointment 
of external auditors from April 2018.  In order that more detailed proposals can be 
developed and actions progressed, the Audit Committees of each of the GM Councils, 
the GMCA, OPCC / Chief Constable, TfGM, GMFRS and GM Waste are being asked to 
comment on the options and to work with Treasurers to propose their preferred 
procurement option to Full Council by end of February 2017. 

6. Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee:

1. Consider the proposal for the establishment of a local joint procurement arrangement 
with GMCA and other neighbouring authorities for the provision of external audit services 
from 2017/18 and 

2. Delegate to the Chair of the Audit and Accounts Committee, under advice from the 
Chief Finance Officer, to agree the final recommendation to be made to Full Council 
before March 2017.

Page 64



Strategic Risk Register Report – AAC November 2016                  Page 1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 23 November 2016 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Strategic Risk Register 2016/17 (October 2016 update)

Summary

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report which provides an 
update on the strategic risk environment, setting out developments relating to the 
management of each of the Council’s strategic risks.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee reviews this report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit & Assurance Manager.  Extension: 1323

             Mike Sullivan – Senior Audit & Assurance Officer Extension: 1564

Background Papers:
[...]
hat the new planning application 
will be approved in November 2016.

* Note: This indicates the direction of travel in respect of performance in managing the risk 
and not direction of travel of the risk level.

Page 80



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 23 November 2016 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Fraud reporting: Awareness-raising

Summary

The purpose of the report is to update the Accounts and Audit Committee on 
recent developments in respect of the use of the Council website to report fraud 
and plans to raise awareness of this.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee notes the report.   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: None 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



2

Fraud Reporting – Raising Awareness

1. Introduction

Following the transfer of the Benefit Fraud investigation team to the DWP and the establishment of 
a new Counter Fraud and Enforcement team in the Council, the Council’s website was updated to 
ensure the revised arrangements are reflected and ensuring there is a clear route for the public to 
report instances of suspected fraud. 

In addition to contact details for reporting fraud, the website now includes online fraud reporting 
forms.  

Actions are planned to raise awareness of the new fraud reporting arrangements which this report 
covers.  

2. Fraud Reporting

Details of how to report suspected fraud are found under the “Report It” section on the Council 
website.

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/residents/benefits-and-council-tax/benefits/reporting-fraud.aspx

Details are shown of examples of fraud and contact details for reporting fraud including those both 
at the Council and also the DWP in respect of Housing Benefit Fraud. 

In addition to the address, telephone and email contact details, there is an option to complete an 
onlin
[...]
port of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period July to September 2016.

Summary

The purpose of the report is:
 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 

period July to September 2016.
 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 

control environment.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: None 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



2Page 90



3

Audit and Assurance Service Report 
July to September 2016

Date:                    November 2016 

Page 91



4

1. Purpose of Report

This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between July and September 2016.  At 
the end of the year, these quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Head of Internal Audit 
Report which will give the opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 
2016/17.

2. Planned Assurance Work

Key elements of the 2016/17 Work Plan include:
 Fundamental Financial Systems reviews.
 Governance review work and completion of the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.
 Continued input to risk management arrangements and provision of guidance.
 Review of corporate procurement and value for money arrangements.
 ICT audit reviews.
 Anti fraud and corruption work. 
 Ongoing advice to services and input / advice in respect of key projects across the Council.
 School audits and other establishment audit reviews.
 Grant claim certification work
 Audit reviews of other areas of business risk.

3. Main areas of focus – Q2 2016/17

Work in this quarter included a particular focus on the following :

 Progression and completion of a number of fundamental financial systems reviews.
 Follow up of IT control issues previously raised by the External Auditor.
 Completion of a number of establishment audit reviews.
 Completion of checks of grant claims.

4. Summary of Assurances for 2nd Quarter 2016/17

There were 10 internal audit opinion reports issued in the quarter, 7 final reports and 3 at draft stage.   A 
listing of audit report opinions issued including key findings is shown in Section 5. 

In respect of the final reports issued at least “Adequate” Opinions (Medium or above) were given in relation 
to 6 of the 7 reviews with one review less than adequate (Low/Medium opinion) which will be followed up 
later in 2016/17.  In addition, 3 draft reports were issued in the quarter (which have subsequently been 
issued as final reports and will be reported as part of the Quarter 3 update).  

For all final reports issued, agreed action plans are in place to implement the recommendations made.

Good progress has been made in implementing previous recommendations made as part of a number of 
audits originally undertaken in the previous year (See Section 7).  

Work was also in progress across a number of other audit reviews which will continue in quarter three with 
further reports issued (See Section 10 for areas of focus in the next quarter including a listing of audit reports 
to be issued).

Page 92



5

5. Summary of Audit & Assurance Opinions Issued – Q2: 2016/17
(See Appendix 3 for definitions of opinion levels, report levels and report status)

REPORT NAME
(DIRECTORATE) / 
(PORTFOLIO) by 
Coverage Level (1-4)

-OPINION
-R/A/G
-Date Issued

COMMENTS

FINAL REPORTS

Level 4 Reports:

Insurance (T&R) / 
(Finance)

Medium/High
(GREEN)
(7/7/16)

Overall, procedures in respect of managing and administering the 
Council’s insurance arrangements were found to be working well.  It was 
noted that improvements planned include the purchase of a new claims 
management system.

Cash Income  
(T&R/Authority Wide) / 
(Finance)

Medium
(GREEN)
(30/6/16)

A report was issued to summarise work undertaken as part of an on-
going series of
[...]
rts:
These incorporate management comments and 
responses to audit recommendations, including planned 
improvement actions.  

Breadth of coverage of review  (Levels 1 to 4)

Provides an indication as to the nature / breadth of coverage of 
the review in terms of which aspects of the organisation’s 
governance and control environment it relates to. Levels are as 
follows:
 Level 4 :  Key strategic risk or significant corporate / 

authority wide issue  - Area under review directly relates to 
a strategic risk or a significant corporate / authority wide 
issue or area of activity.  

 Level 3 :  Directorate wide  - Area under review has a 
significant impact within a given Directorate.

 Level 2 :  Service wide  - Area under review relates to a 
particular service provided or service area which comprises 
for example a number of functions or establishments.

 Level 1 :  Establishment / function specific  - Area under 
review relates to a single area such as an establishment.

Page 100



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive  
Date: 15 November 2016
Report for: Discussion
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer

Report Title:

Budget Monitoring 2016/17 – Period 6 (April to September 2016).

Summary:

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2016/17 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that:
a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 

detailed in paragraph 19.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2016/
[...]
- Q3  Internal Audit 
monitoring report

- Audit Update 
(including Grant 
Claims summary)  

- Report on arrangements 
for 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement.
- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2016/17 
in respect of 2015/16 
governance issues.

- Treasury 
Management Strategy
- Budget Monitoring 
Report

21 March 2017
- 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan 
- Public Sector 
Internal Audit 
Standards update

- Audit Plan / update - Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report
- Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2016/17 
in respect of 2015/16 
governance issues.
  

- Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption update 
(including  National 
Fraud Initiative update 
and Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policies). 

- Budget Monitoring 
Report.
- Procurement update 
(STAR Shared 
Procurement Service)

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016-17 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	4 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16
	5 PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL
	6 OPTIONS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR
	7 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2016/17 (OCTOBER 2016 UPDATE)
	8 FRAUD REPORTING: AWARENESS RAISING
	9 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2016
	10 BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2016)
	11 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair). 
Councillors P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton and T. Ross 
 
In attendance 
Interim Head of Financial Management   (G. Bentley) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance 
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Mitchell 
 

25. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
26. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016-17 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer providing a summarised account of the Treasury 
Management activities and outturn for the first half of the 2016/17 financial year. It 
was agreed that Members would be provided with Treasury Management training 
before the next meeting scheduled for February 2017. 
 
The report provided Members with an economic update, discussing the possible 
implications of Brexit and interest rates changes. Members were reminded of the 
upcoming pension fund transaction which should be completed in April 2017, and 
the Council’s overachievement in investment activities mentioned in paragraph 5.4 
was highlighted. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions, and discussions took place 
around temporary investments and the savings associated with the pension 
investment transaction. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

27. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16  
 
The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 
March 2016, summarising the key findings arising from the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton. The report highlighted the summary of reports issued and 
fees charged. It was noted that the certificate of closure was issued on 18 October 
2016. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
23 November 2016 

 

 

 
2 

 
Members discussed the highways network assets and how these were valued. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

28. PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
Members received a report of Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
November 2016 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues. 
 
Members were advised that there was no change to the planned scope of work, 
which would be the same for 2017/18. The Audit Plan would be brought to the 
Accounts & Audit Committee meeting scheduled for March 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

29. OPTIONS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer detailing the options 
for the provision of external audit services from 2018/19. The appointment of the 
external auditor would need to be completed by 31 December 2017. 
 
Members were advised of the options available. It was recommended that the 
Committee delegate to the Chairman of the Audit and Accounts Committee, under 
advice from the Chief Finance Officer, to agree the final recommendation to be 
made to Full Council before March 2017. From the options available, the current 
preferred option would be to establish a local joint procurement arrangement with 
the Greater Manchester Combined Authority, enabling the Council to benefit from 
economies of scale. It was noted that the Chief Finance Officer would provide the 
Committee with further updates at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the proposal for the establishment of a local joint procurement 
arrangement with GMCA and other neighbouring authorities for the 
provision of external audit services from 2017/18 be noted. 
 

2) That the decision on the final recommendation made to Full Council before 
March 2017 be delegated to the Chair of the Audit and Accounts 
Committee, under advice from the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
30. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2016/17 (OCTOBER 2016 UPDATE)  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance manager providing 
an update on the strategic risk environment and setting out developments relating 
to the management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. A further update would 
be provided at the meeting scheduled for March 2017. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
23 November 2016 

 

 

 
3 

Members raised their concerns about the direction of travel for risk 2 in relation to 
Children’s Services and requested that more information on this be made 
available. The Audit & Assurance Manager agreed to provide Members with the 
information requested and advised that Members’ concerns would be relayed to 
the Children, Families and Wellbeing Directorate following the meeting. 
 
Members also requested further information in relation to the One Trafford 
Partnership and its progress. The Democratic and Scrutiny Officer agreed to 
circulate information relating to an ongoing Scrutiny Committee task and finish 
group review of the Partnership and its progress to Committee Members following 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That The Audit and Assurance Manager provide Members with further 
information on risk 2. 
 

3) That the Democratic and Scrutiny Officer provide Members with an update 
on the Scrutiny Committee review of the One Trafford Partnership. 

 
31. FRAUD REPORTING: AWARENESS RAISING  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
an update on recent developments in respect of the use of the Council website to 
report fraud and plans to raise awareness of this. The Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Team would receive these referrals and periodically report back to 
the Committee. Members suggested that a flier be included with upcoming council 
tax bills to help promote the new site. 
 
Existing anti-fraud related policies and guidance documents would be updated 
accordingly and brought to the Committee in March 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

32. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2016  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period July to September 
2016. The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy 
of its control environment. 
 
In respect of the final reports issued, 6 of the 7 reviews received a rating of at least 
‘adequate’ (Medium or above), with one review rated as ‘less than adequate’ 
(Low/Medium opinion), which would be followed up later in 2016/17. The Council 
would continue to monitor the IT control issues previously raised by the external 
auditor, and a further Audit and Assurance report would be brought to the 
Committee at the end of the financial year. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
23 November 2016 

 

 

 
4 

 
Members were reminded of the Information Commissioners Office Audit of the 
Council scheduled for January 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

33. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2016)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn 
figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. The report also summarised 
the latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the 
Collection Fund. 
 
Members were advised of the forecasted overspend of £214k, mostly relating to 
the significant in year pressures in social care. It was noted that this was a 
national trend and not unique to Trafford. The overspend would be mitigated 
through savings made in the Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
and Transformation and Resources budgets, mostly achieved through vacancy 
management. Members requested more information on these vacancies, which 
the Interim Head of Financial Management agreed to provide after the meeting. 
 
The status and progress of projects were highlighted as part of the report. It was 
noted that 98 per cent of the budget was now spent, committed or programmed to 
start in the financial year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

34. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. It was 
noted that the treasury management training discussed in minute 26 would be 
reflected in the work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

35. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
(a) Approval of Accounts 
  
[The Chairman agreed to accept this item as a matter of urgent business to allow 
a timely update on the situation to Members] 
 
Members were advised of the upcoming changes to the deadlines for the 
submitting and approval of accounts. For the accounts for the financial year 
2017/18 and each year onwards, local authorities’ accounts would need to be 
approved by 31 July, as opposed to the current deadline of 30 September. 
Members would still be provided with the required training, although this might 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
23 November 2016 

 

 

 
5 

occur after the audit stage. Members would be provided with a further update in 
due course. 
 
(b) Autumn Statement 
  
[The Chairman agreed to accept this item as a matter of urgent business to allow 
a timely update on the situation to Members] 
 
Members were provided with a briefing following the autumn statement made 
earlier in the day. It was noted that the National Living Wage would be set to £7.50 
an hour for 2017/18, which was lower than the amount previously quoted. There 
would be a harmonisation of National Insurance rates which would have minor 
adverse effects, and changes would be made to salary sacrifice scheme benefits. 
Members would be provided with more information when it became available. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm 


